

No. 18-540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS,
PETITIONER

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
THOMAS TSO
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
WAYNE R. BERRY
STEPHANIE B. BITTO
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Summary of argument 10
Argument:
 ERISA does not preempt Arkansas’s regulation of the
 rates at which pharmacy benefits managers reimburse
 pharmacies..... 12
 A. The Arkansas statute does not make “reference
 to” ERISA plans..... 12
 B. The Arkansas statute does not have an
 impermissible “connection with” ERISA plans 16
 1. The Arkansas statute has only an indirect
 economic effect on the choices of ERISA plans 16
 2. Respondent’s counterarguments lack merit..... 25
Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504
(1981)..... 17
*California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v.
Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.*, 519 U.S. 316
(1997)..... *passim*
*De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs.
Fund*, 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....22, 23, 26, 32, 33
*District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of
Trade*, 506 U.S. 125 (1992)..... 14
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... 2, 16, 17, 22
FMC Corp. v. Holliday, 498 U.S. 52 (1990) 17
Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 136 S. Ct. 936
(2016)..... 16, 25, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	14
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	15, 33
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	1, 2
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 17

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(1)	2, 24
29 U.S.C. 1002(3)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1003.....	2
29 U.S.C. 1003(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1003(a)(1).....	13
29 U.S.C. 1003(a)(2).....	13
29 U.S.C. 1003(b).....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1132-1135.....	1
29 U.S.C. 1142(a)	4
29 U.S.C. 1142(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	2, 12

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Health Maintenance Organization Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, Tit. VII, § 701(a), 100 Stat. 3799	23
National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225:	
§ 1, 88 Stat. 2225	23
§ 2, 88 Stat. 2226-2227	23
§ 3, 88 Stat. 2227-2257	23
Ark. Code Ann. (Supp. 2018):	
§ 17-92-404 (Supp. 2010)	29
§ 17-92-507	6, 12
§ 17-92-507(a)(6)	7
§ 17-92-507(a)(7)	13, 31
§ 17-92-507(a)(9)	13, 14
§ 17-92-507(c)	13, 27, 33
§ 17-92-507(c)(1)	30
§ 17-92-507(c)(2)	7, 27
§ 17-92-507(c)(3)	30
§ 17-92-507(c)(4)	7, 28
§ 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)(b)	7, 28
§ 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(ii)	30
§ 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii)	7, 28
§ 17-92-507(e)	7, 29
2015 Ark. Laws Act 900 (S.B. 688)	6
2019 Ark. Laws Act 994 (S.B. 520)	6

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure</i> (Nov. 2014), https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2014-pbm-compensation-and-fee-disclosure.pdf	3, 4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 730, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 1651, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	23
<i>Third Party Prepaid Prescription Programs:</i>	
<i>Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Environmental Problems Affecting Small Business of the Select Comm. on Small Business, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	24
<i>Problems on Third Party Prepaid Prescription Programs: Hearings Before the House Subcomm. on Environmental Problems Affecting Small Business of the Permanent Select Comm. on Small Business, 93d Cong., 1st. Sess. (1973)</i>	24
